This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an analysis of the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as a second reference Library as O (Revon/78) digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/e%achatosrpex.

DEPARTMENT of Administration

Office Memorandum

TO

The Honorable Albert H. Quie

DATE: March 17, 1980

Governor

FROM

James J. Hiniker, Jr.

Commissioner

296-3862 PHONE:

SUBJECT: Executive Order No. 80-1

> Enclosed is a copy of the Executive Order No. 80-1, which amends Executive Order No. 79-4 relating to creating the Governor's Committee on the Northeast Minnesota Economic Protection Fund.

The order has been filed with the Secretary of State and notice transmitted to the State Register.

JJH:10

enclosure

orth grant de Folger (1777)

oda, njegovića politika (1994.) Povetika komo odješanom od politika (1997.)

The second of th

A THE SECOND SEC



EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 80-1

AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 79-4

I, ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution of the State of Minnesota and applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order amending Executive Order No. 79-4:

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 79-4, creating the Governor's Committee on the Northeast Minnesota Economic Protection Fund was issued on February 23, 1979; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the Commissioner of the Iron Range Resources Rehabilitation Board be made an <u>ex officio</u> member of that Committee to bring his expertise to the work of the Committee; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable to make provision for payment of travel expenses to the members of the Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, I order:

Sections 1.a. and 1.e. of Executive Order No. 79-4 are hereby amended as follows:

1.a. The Committee shall consist of appropriate representation from the area and four (4) ex officio members, including the Commissioner of the Iron Range Resources Rehabilitation Board and representatives of the Department of Revenue, Pollution Control Agency, and the Department of Economic Development.

1.e. Travel expenses shall be paid.

Pursuant to <u>Minnesota Statutes</u> 1978, Section 4.035, this Order shall be effective fifteen (15) days after filing with the Secretary of State and its publication in the State Register and shall remain in effect until it is rescinded by proper authority or expires in accordance with <u>Minnesota Statutes</u> Sections 4.035 or 15.0593.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand on this

day of March, 1980.

Filed According to Laws

ALBERT H. QUIE

GOVERNSTATE OF MINNESURA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

MAR 1 4 1980

Gan Cadenam Home Secretary of State

Joan Anderson Grove Secretary of State